
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE CHANGE

THURSDAY 30 JANUARY 2020 AT 10AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Membership

Cabinet Member for Environment & Climate Change.
Councillor Dave Ashmore 

Group Spokespersons.
Councillor George Fielding
Councillor Robert New

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence. 

2  Declarations of members' interests. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


2

3  Air Quality Compliance Monitoring (Pages 3 - 20)

Purpose.
Under the terms of the Environment Act 1995 the government has issued a 
Ministerial Direction to Portsmouth City Council (PCC). This Direction requires 
PCC to develop a Local Air Quality Plan (LAQP) to identify measures which 
will dfeliver compliance with legal limits for nitrogen dioxide (NO2) in the 
shortest possible timeframe1. The purpose of this report is to inform the 
Cabinet Member as to how PCC proposes to increase the monitoring of NO2 
levels in key areas of Portsmouth to assess the performance of the LAQP.       

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment & Climate 
Change approves:
1. The installation of an additional continuous air quality monitoring 

station and the continued deployment of diffusion tubes as set out 
within Sections 4 through to 8;   

2. The use of alternative 'low-cost' monitoring devices as necessary as 
set out in Section 6.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the council's 
website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785

1 In the case of the Air Quality Local Plan this is considered to be measures that can be delivered as quickly as or 
more quickly than a charging Clean Air Zone can be made operational. JAQU consider that a charging CAZ could 
be operational in Portsmouth by the end of 2021; therefore other measure must be capable of being delivered by 
this date to be considered

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


  

1 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Title of meeting:       Cabinet Member for Environment & Climate Change 
                                   Decision Meeting.                                             
  
Date of meeting: 30 January 2020 
 
Subject: Air Quality Compliance Monitoring 
 
Report by:                Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 
 
Wards affected:        All 
 
Key decision:            No 
 

   Full Council decision: No 

 

 
 1. Purpose of report 
  

 1.1 Under the terms of the Environment Act 1995 the government has issued a 
  Ministerial Direction to Portsmouth City Council (PCC). This Direction requires 
  PCC to develop a Local Air Quality Plan (LAQP) to identify measures which will 
  deliver compliance with legal limits for nitrogen dioxide (NO2) in the shortest 
  possible timeframe1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member 
  as to how PCC proposes to increase the monitoring of NO2 levels in key areas 
  of Portsmouth to assess the performance of the LAQP.       

 2. Recommendation 
 

 2.1 It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment & Climate 
  Change approves: 
 

 the installation of an additional continuous air quality monitoring station 
  and the continued deployment of diffusion tubes as set out within  
  Sections 4 through to 8;    
 

 the use of alternative 'low-cost' monitoring devices as necessary as set 
  out in Section 6. 

 
3. Reason for the recommendations 
 
3.1 To continue to fulfil the duties placed upon PCC under the Environment Act 

1995.  
 

                                                 
1 In the case of the Air Quality Local Plan this is considered to be measures that can be delivered as quickly as 
or more quickly than a charging Clean Air Zone can be made operational. JAQU consider that a charging CAZ 
could be operational in Portsmouth by the end of 2021; therefore other measure must be capable of being 
delivered by this date to be considered 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



  

2 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 3.2 PCC's LAQP has identified five locations where the annual mean NO2  
  European Union (EU) Limit Value of 40µg/m3 was modelled as being  
  exceeded by the Department for the Environment and Rural Affairs (DEFRA). 
  The LAQP model predicted that a charging Clean Air Zone (CAZ) would be 
  needed to reduce levels of NO2 to compliant levels.  
 
 3.3 The CAZ will remain in force until there is firm evidence that an improvement in 
  NO2 levels below limit value requirements have been achieved and maintained. 
  PCC will therefore need to undertake appropriate monitoring and assessment 
  of a
[...]
 6.5 Many different low-cost sensors are being commercialised and the technology 
  and marketplace is evolving very rapidly. For this reason it is difficult for DEFRA 
  to 'approve' the use of such. Such devices are however useful for: indicative 
  assessments; awareness raising or educational purposes; to inform  
  personal decision-making; as part of research studies; or integration into urban 
  pollution control systems. However, the quality control and calibration of these 
  devices in the field and their lifespan for producing useful data in respect to 
  formal compliance will always be limited. 
   
 7.  Proposed location 
 
 7.1 It is envisaged that the fifth and new PCC continuous air quality monitoring 
  station be set up within one of the areas of highest pollution values. Link road 
  18114 has been chosen as it is far less likely to dramatically, over the intended 
  monitoring period, be impacted by nearby permitted development schemes 
  than link road 48196. 

Page 5



  

4 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 7.2 The proposed AQ monitoring location is sited towards the west-end of Alfred 
  Road alongside St John's Catholic Cathedral. Currently there are two  
  possible location points alongside the Cathedral within link road 18114 (see 
  location plan 1 and 2): 
 

 The first choice is highlighted with a red star. This is located in excess of 77m 
of the nearest major Junction. The sampling point at this location is not 
restricted by any physical structure. The nearest physical structure is at 7m to 
the south. 

 

 The Second choice is highlighted with a blue star. This is located in excess of 
99m of the nearest major Junction. The sampling point at this location is 
restricted by St Edmund House that is part of the Cathedral.  
 

7.3 Following discussion with Planning Services, we can advise Members that the 
proposed equipment is likely to be installed as 'permitted development' using 
the Council's rights to undertake small ancillary wor
[...]
tor, assess and take action to improve local air quality.  
 

Page 8



  

7 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 11.2 LAQM enables PCC to identify all areas where the air quality objectives are 
  being or are likely to be exceeded. LAQM requires sufficient monitoring to be 
  carried out so that the authority can confidently judge whether the scale of effort 
  within the LAQP is delivering compliance with EU limit values within the  
  timeframes predicted.  
 
 12. Head of Finance comments  
 

12.1 The finance team confirm that the capital funding for this project has been 
provided. Staffing resources involved in the routine ongoing maintenance and 
the costs of consumables will however be needed to be found from within 
existing service budgets in year and onwards. These additional needs and costs 
are likely to place additional pressures on service finances.  

 
 
 
.................................................................................................................. 
Signed by:     Stephen Baily, Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 
 
Appendix 1:  Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
Background list of documents: The following list of documents discloses facts or 
matters, which have relied upon to a material extent by the author in preparing this 
report: 
 

Title of Document Location 

LAQM.TG16 https://laqm.defra.gov.uk/documents/LAQM-
TG16-February-18-v1.pdf 

 
The recommendations set out above in 2.1 above were approved / approved as 
amended / deferred / rejected by the Cabinet on the 30th January 2020 
 
 
 
..................................................................................................................... 

 Signed by:  Councillor Dave Ashmore, Cabinet Member for Environment & Climate 
   Change 

Page 9

https://laqm.defra.gov.uk/documents/LAQM-TG16-February-18-v1.pdf
https://laqm.defra.gov.uk/documents/LAQM-TG16-February-18-v1.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA)

Th

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE CHANGE 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment & Climate Change held on Thursday, 30 January 2020 at 10am 
at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 
Present 
 

 Councillor Dave Ashmore  
 George Fielding 

Robert New 
 

1. Apologies for absence. 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of members' interests. 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

3. Air Quality Compliance Monitoring 
Richard Lee, Regulatory Services Manager introduced the report and in 
response to questions explained that  
 
It is hoped that the monitoring station would be installed by the end of this 
financial year.  One lane may be closed a couple of hours or half a day.  His 
team will liaise with the Traffic Department in order to minimize any 
inconvenience. 
 
The cost of manufacturing and analytics is approximately £15 per diffusion 
tube plus officer time. 
 
A map showing all the tubes is on the council's website.   
 
If there are immediate concerns can consider deploying more tubes. 
 
The first year maintenance of the monitoring station is covered by the 
manufacturer's warranty.  The council has a contract for the other four 
monitoring stations.  The cost depends on the age of the equipment, what is 
being analysed and what problems may be encountered.  It is likely to be 
approximately £15,000 per year. 
 
Councillor Robert New welcomed the new monitoring station and noted that 
the costs seemed reasonable. 
 
Councillor Dave Ashmore noted that: 

 It is important to emphasise that low cost does not mean as cheap as 
possible.  The more monitoring equipment that is installed, the better data 
can be obtained. 

 The locations of the monitoring equipment and air quality data are on the 
council's website. 



 
2 

 

 This report deals with the monitoring station which is being installed in 
preparation for the Clean Air Zone and it is not the clean air strategy.   

 The council is taking many actions to improve air quality including better 
cycle routes, electric vehicle charging and looking into a new location for 
the bus depot so that the buses could become electric. 

 
DECISIONS 
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Climate Change approved: 
1. The installation of an additional continuous air quality monitoring 

station and the continued deployment of diffusion tubes as set out 
within sections 4 through to 8; 

2. The use of alternative 'low-cost' monitoring devices as necessary as 
set out in Section 6. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 11am. 
 

  

Councillor Dave Ashmore 
Cabinet Member for Environment & Climate Change. 

 

 


